

FILED

13 MAY 07 PM 3:06

KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT CLERK
E-FILED

CASE NUMBER: 13-1-09611-7 SEA

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,)	
)	
)	Plaintiff,
)	
v.)	No. 13-1-09611-7 SEA
)	
JORDAN EARECKSON MURRAY,)	INFORMATION
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	Defendant.

COUNT I

I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the authority of the State of Washington, do accuse JORDAN EARECKSON MURRAY of the crime of **Child Molestation in the First Degree**, committed as follows:

That the defendant JORDAN EARECKSON MURRAY in King County, Washington, during a period of time intervening between September 1, 2012 through April 23, 2013, being at least 36 months older than [REDACTED] had sexual contact for the purpose of sexual gratification, with [REDACTED] who was less than 12 years old and was not married to and not in a state registered domestic partnership with the defendant;

Contrary to RCW 9A.44.083, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT II

And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse JORDAN EARECKSON MURRAY of the crime of **Child Molestation in the First Degree**, a crime of the same or similar character and based on a series of acts connected together with another crime

1 charged herein, which crimes were part of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes were so
2 closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate
proof of one charge from proof of the other, committed as follows:

3 That the defendant JORDAN EARECKSON MURRAY in King County, Washington,
4 during a period of time intervening between September 1, 2012 through April 23, 2013, being at
least 36 months older than [REDACTED] had sexual contact for the purpose of sexual
5 gratification, with [REDACTED] who was less than 12 years old and was not married
to and not in a state registered domestic partnership with the defendant;

6 Contrary to RCW 9A.44.083, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
7 Washington.

8 **COUNT III**

9 And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse JORDAN
EARECKSON MURRAY of the crime of **Child Molestation in the First Degree**, a crime of the
10 same or similar character and based on a series of acts connected together with another crime
charged herein, which crimes were part of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes were so
11 closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate
proof of one charge from proof of the other, committed as follows:

12 That the defendant JORDAN EARECKSON MURRAY in King County, Washington,
13 during a period of time intervening between September 1, 2012 through April 23, 2013, being at
least 36 months older than [REDACTED] had sexual contact for the purpose of sexual
14 gratification, with [REDACTED], who was less than 12 years old and was not married to
and not in a state registered domestic partnership with the defendant;

15 Contrary to RCW 9A.44.083, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
16 Washington.

17 **COUNT IV**

18 And I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse JORDAN
EARECKSON MURRAY of the crime of **Child Molestation in the First Degree**, a crime of the
19 same or similar character and based on a series of acts connected together with another crime
charged herein, which crimes were part of a common scheme or plan, and which crimes were so
20 closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to separate
proof of one charge from proof of the other, committed as follows:

21 That the defendant JORDAN EARECKSON MURRAY in King County, Washington,
22 during a period of time intervening between September 1, 2012 through April 23, 2013, being at
23
24

1 least 36 months older than [REDACTED] had sexual contact for the purpose of sexual
2 gratification, with [REDACTED] who was less than 12 years old and was not married to
and not in a state registered domestic partnership with the defendant;

3 Contrary to RCW 9A.44.083, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
4 Washington.

5 DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
Prosecuting Attorney

6 By: Carol Spoor
7 Carol D. Spoor, WSBA #15225
8 Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

1
2 CAUSE NO. 13-1-09611-7 SEA

3 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY CASE SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR BAIL AND/OR
4 CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

5 The State incorporates by reference the Certification for Determination of Probable
6 Cause written by Detective Michael Moore in Seattle Police Department Incident Number 13-
7 135935 and signed on May 7, 2013.

8 Per GR 31(e), personal identifiers have been redacted by the prosecutor.

All blacked out
redactions were
made by
FailedMessiah.com

9 REQUEST FOR BAIL

10 The State requests bail in the amount of \$100,000, pursuant to CrR 2.2 (b) (2) (i), (ii),
11 (iii), and (iv). The amount set at first appearance was \$100,000 and the defendant bailed out at
12 that amount. He is represented by counsel.


13 The defendant is a clear danger to children given the circumstances of this crime where
14 he abused his position of trust as a first and second grade teacher, secretly molesting these girls
15 in class in front of others.

16 The defendant has lived in the State of Washington only 20 months. He has no criminal
17 convictions in Washington. He has two misdemeanor out-of-state convictions: Simple
18 Possession (TN 2006); and Damage – Domestic Violence (NH 2007). He has now lost his
19 employment at the private school.

20 The defendant also may face a 25–year minimum term enhancement if a jury finds these
21 offenses were predatory under RCW 9.94A.836.

22 The State also requests a no contact order be issued for the protection of [REDACTED] and
23 minors.

24 Signed this 7th day of May, 2013.



Carol D. Spoor, WSBA #15225



**CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION
OF PROBABLE CAUSE**

GENERAL OFFENSE # 2013-135935
UNIT FILE NUMBER

That Michael Moore is a Detective with the Seattle Police Department and has reviewed the investigation conducted in Seattle Police Department Case Number 2013-135935;

There is probable cause to believe that Jordan Eareckson Murray DOB: 9-17-1980 committed the crime(s) of Child Molestation RCW 9A. 44.083 within the City of Seattle, County of King, State of Washington.

This belief is predicated on the following facts and circumstances:

On 4-23-2013, the Seattle Police Department received two CPS referrals regarding two females, [REDACTED] that had reported they were touched sexually by their teacher. The girls identified the teacher as Jordan Murray. The girls attend a private school located at: 3528 S. Ferdinand St. Seattle, WA.

Jordan Murray is a thirty two year old male. He has been employed as a 1st and 2nd grade teacher at the private school located at 3528 S. Ferdinand St. Seattle, WA since the beginning of the 2011 school year. Murray teaches a 2nd grade class in the morning. After the lunch recess, Murray moves to the 1st grade classroom. On placards outside the two classrooms, Murray is listed as Rabbi Yaakov Murray. The children identify Murray as Rabbi Murray. The administration at the school advised me that Murray has not received formal rabbinic ordination and the school use of the title Rabbi was merely honorary.

[REDACTED] is a six year old female. [REDACTED] was interviewed by the King County Child Interview Specialist. [REDACTED] is a student in Murray's 1st grade class. She stated Murray puts her on his lap and has put his hand down her pants. She stated the touching has occurred more than 1 time. It has always occurred in Murray's first grade classroom while he is at his desk. [REDACTED] described the most recent incident. She approached Murray's desk to show him her school work. Murray pulled her toward him and placed her onto his lap. He was seated in his chair. Murray placed his hand underneath [REDACTED] outer clothing and underwear. Murray touched [REDACTED] vaginal area. She described Murray as just putting his hand there. He did not say anything or make any sounds. She could only see his arm. His face was looking at her work. [REDACTED] does not believe anyone saw the incident as Murray's desk blocks the view. [REDACTED] said she tried to think about her work and tried to ignore it. The contact ended when Murray removed his hand from [REDACTED] underwear.

[REDACTED] described another incident, when Murray placed his hand up her shirt and touched her chest area. [REDACTED] was not wearing a shirt underneath her outer shirt. Murray placed his hand up her shirt and then moved it back down and out. She demonstrated the touching by placing her hand on her right breast area. She referred to it as "another private area." There were other children in the classroom though no one saw the incident because Murray's desk blocked the view. [REDACTED] stated the touching always occurred in the classroom. She could not recall how many times Murray placed his hand down her pants. She stated he has done it more than one time. She said Murray put his hand up her shirt one time. [REDACTED] stated the touching made her feel strange and uncomfortable.



CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE

INCIDENT NUMBER 2013-135935 UNIT FILE NUMBER

eventually told her older sister about the incidents. She then told her mother.

is a seven year old female. was interviewed by the King County Child Interview Specialist. is a student at the school located at 3528 S. Ferdinand St Seattle, WA. is in Murray's second grade class. She stated that her teacher was doing inappropriate things to her. She identified the teacher as Rabbi Murray. She stated it has happened more than one time. She stated the last time happened, "before yesterday." said Murray touched her private area and it did not make her happy. She was standing next to Murray at his desk while he checked her work. She stated he touched her private area; pointing to her vaginal area. Murray was seated in his chair. He used his hands and she believes the touching occurred underneath her outer clothing and underwear. She did not know what his hand was doing. She stated the touching always occurred in class. Other children were present but they couldn't see because of Murray's desk. Murray does the same thing everytime. She stated the touching started during the middle of the school year.

said she told her friend They reported it to sister They then reported it to mother, stated Murray's touching her started this school year. She had Murray as a teacher last year also.

is a six year old student at the school located at: 3528 S. Ferdinand St. Seattle, WA. She stated Rabbi Murray lets kids sit on his lap sometimes though "we really shouldn't." When we feel sad he is nice stated the last time she sat on Murray's lap was just before he got the flu. The next day he got the flu and he has not come back to school.

stated she was standing in front of Murray, between his legs. She said sometimes he is sitting in his chair, sometimes he is leaning back in his chair Murray wraps his arms around her. His hands are over her clothing and not moving around. said she was facing away from Murray when he would hug her. She stated he has done it more than 1 time. When he is done he tells her to, "Do your work." also said she sits on Murray's lap, facing away from him. She recalled seeing a table in front of Murray's desk and there were other kids in the classroom when it happened.

recalled seeing other children sitting on Murray's lap. She mentioned (unknown last name) specifically sitting on Murray's lap. She didn't want to talk about it any further.

works as a at the private school located at: 3528 S. Ferdinand St. Seattle, WA. She has worked at the school since 2012. She works 7:45am to 4:15pm Monday through Friday. Her duties include: She will assist teachers in their classroom occasionally. She has not worked in the 1st and 2nd grade classrooms.

Her desk is located Students will come to her desk for assistance. stated that students have been coming to her desk since early in the current school year complaining of stomach aches, headaches and general nervousness. recalled six girls in particular that have complained to her multiple times: (1st grade), All of the girls were



CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE

INCIDENT NUMBER 2013-135935 UNIT FILE NUMBER

Murray's students. The girls had similar complaints of anxiety, stomach aches. The 1st grade girls were upset around the lunch hour and reluctant to go to recess and to their afternoon class. After the lunch recess, Murray moves from his 2nd grade classroom to the 1st grade classroom. [redacted] had notified parents of the children's complaints. They often reported that when the children were taken home early and returned home, they appeared fine and acted normally.

[redacted] stated [redacted] recently disclosed to her that she does not like to come to school. She said her stomach hurt and she was nervous. [redacted] said, "Bad things happen at school." [redacted] stated bad things happen, I don't understand. I can't tell you. I get scared and nervous. [redacted] would talk about friend's problems. No details provided. [redacted] disclosed to [redacted] that "Rabbi" Murray makes her nervous. He makes her uncomfortable. [redacted] has refused to go to class and has spent her afternoons at [redacted] desk.

[redacted] also recalled that Murray had brought [redacted] to the office. [redacted] is in Murray's second grade Karen Robins- Principal handled the situation. The following day, Murray telephoned at the school. He asked what was going on with [redacted] and asked if anything had happened. [redacted] thought the call was unusual as Murray had the day off and he has never called her before asking about a specific child.

[redacted] is a 12 year old student at the school located at 3528 S. Ferdinand St. Seattle, WA. She is [redacted] older sister. She has not had Murray as a teacher while at the school. However, she does know Murray and his family as she has babysat for them in the past. The Murrays have two boys ages 6 and 5 and a girl approx 1 1/2 years old. [redacted] that several weeks ago, her sister [redacted] and her sister's friend, [redacted] were playing at [redacted] home. The girls came to speak with [redacted] She noticed they were acting strangely. They approached her and whispered that Rabbi Murray puts his hands in their pants. [redacted] questioned the statement. The girls responded that they discussed it before and they were scared. They didn't know why it happened and they are confused as to why it is happening. [redacted] told [redacted] not to tell their father, [redacted] They also did not want the teacher to know. The children told [redacted] the touching was in their underwear.

[redacted] brought the children to her mother [redacted] They told her what had happened. The girls said they were being honest and they were telling the truth. The girls mentioned a book they have seen and read called the Let's Stay Safe book. The book deals with safety rules and is used at the school and in [redacted] home.

Jordan E. Murray declined to provide a statement.

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, I certify that the foregoing is true and correct to best of my knowledge and belief. Signed and dated by me this 7th day of May, 2013, at Seattle, Washington.

[Handwritten signature]

AGENCY: Seattle PD	WASPD0000	CASE NUMBER 2013-135935	FILE NUMBER	PCN NUMBER	SUPERFORM
------------------------------	------------------	-----------------------------------	-------------	------------	------------------

ARREST INFORMATION		
DATE & TIME OF VIOLATION 5/3/2013 1:16 PM	CRIMINAL TRAFFIC CITATION ATTACHED? <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input type="checkbox"/> NO	ACCOMPLICES
DATE OF ARREST/TIME 5/3/2013 1:16 PM	ARREST LOCATION 4825 S Morgan ST Seattle, WA 98118 	

SUSPECT INFORMATION			
NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE/IR, SR, 1st, 2nd) Murray, Jordan Eareckson		DOB 9/17/1980	ALIASES, NICKNAMES
ARMED/DANGEROUS <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	IDENTITY IN DOUBT? <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO	CITIZENSHIP	
PHYSICAL DETAILS			
SEX M	HEIGHT 510	WEIGHT 205	SKIN TONE MED
RACE W		EYE BRO	HAIR BRO
SCARS, MARKS, TATTOOS, DEFORMITIES			
IDENTIFICATION DETAILS			
CCN	PRIOR BA # 0	AFIS #	FBI # 57449NC4
STATE ID # NH709082		DRIVER'S LICENSE #	STATE WA
SSN		RESIDENCE	
LAST KNOWN ADDRESS 4825 S Morgan ST Seattle, WA 98118		EMPLOYER, SCHOOL (ADDRESS, SHOP/UNION NUMBER)	
RESIDENCE PHONE 9252210774		BUSINESS PHONE	
OCCUPATION		EMERGENCY CONTACT	
PERSON TO BE CONTACTED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY Murray, Faigy		RELATIONSHIP Wife	Address 4825 S Morgan ST Seattle, WA 98118
PHONE 9252210774			

CHARGE INFORMATION			
OFFENSE <input type="checkbox"/> DV <input type="checkbox"/> FUGITIVE	I - CHILD MOLEST INV	RCW / ORD# 3618	COURT / CAUSE # /
CITATION #			
OFFENSE <input type="checkbox"/> DV <input type="checkbox"/> FUGITIVE		RCW / ORD#	COURT / CAUSE #
CITATION #			

WARRANT / OTHER				
WARRANT DATE	WARRANT NUMBER	OFFENSE	AMOUNT OF BAIL	WARRANT TYPE
ORIGINATING POLICE AGENCY		ISSUING AGENCY	WARRANT RELEASED TO: (SERIAL # / UNIT / DATE / TIME)	

PROPERTY INFORMATION	
LIST VALUABLE ITEMS OR PROPERTY LEFT FOR ARRESTEE AT JAIL Religious articles: prayer book, shawl. Wallet with misc Identification, cell phone, keys	
LIST VALUABLE ITEMS OR PROPERTY ENTERED INTO EVIDENCE (SIMPLE DESCRIPTION, IDENTIFYING MARKS, SERIAL #)	
LIST ITEMS ENTERED INTO SAFEKEEPING	
TOTAL CASH OF ARRESTEE \$0.00	WAS CASH TAKEN INTO EVIDENCE? <input type="checkbox"/> YES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NO
AMOUNT: \$0.00	SIGNATURE OF JAIL STAFF RECEIVING ITEMS / SERIAL #

OFFICER INFORMATION		
ARRESTING OFFICER / SERIAL # Moore, Dennis M 5708	TRANSPORTING OFFICER / SERIAL #	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / SERIAL #
SUPERFORM COMPLETED BY (SIGNATURE/SERIAL #) Moore, Dennis		CONTACT PERSON FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (NAME/SERIAL#/PHONE)

COURT FILE			
SUPERIOR COURT FILING INFO	<input type="checkbox"/> IN CUSTODY	<input type="checkbox"/> AT LARGE	<input type="checkbox"/> OUT ON BOND
COURT CAUSE (STAMP OR WRITE) 13-1-09611-7SFA			
COURT/DIST. CT.NO.	DIST. CT. BOND \$	SUP. CT. DATE	

EXTRADITE			
PERSON APPEARING FOR EXTRADITION <i>[Signature]</i>	SEEKING-LOCAL ONLY WACIC-STATE WIDE <input type="checkbox"/>	NCIC-WILL EXTRADITE FROM ID & OR ONLY <input type="checkbox"/>	NCIC-WILL EXTRADITE FROM OR, ID, MT, WY, CA, NV, UT, CO, AZ, NM, HI, AK <input type="checkbox"/>
NCIC-WILL EXTRADITE FROM FROM ALL 50 STATES <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>			
E N T R Y	CCN _____	DOE _____	C L E A R A N C E
	WAC _____	TOE _____	DOC _____
	NCIC _____	OP _____	TOC _____
			OP _____

PROBABLE CAUSE INFORMATION	
STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE: NON-VUCSA	
CONCISELY SET FORTH FACTS SHOWING PROBABLE CAUSE FOR EACH ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE AND THAT THE SUSPECT COMMITTED THE OFFENSE. IF NOT PROVIDED, THE SUSPECT WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY RELEASED. INDICATE ANY WEAPONS INVOLVED. (DRUG CRIME CERTIFICATE BELOW.)	